## FEDERAL FUNDS FOR EDUCATION Act 209 of 1965

AN ACT to authorize the state board of education to accept federal funds for the conduct of research, surveys and demonstrations in the field of education and to strengthen and improve educational policy and educational opportunities in elementary and secondary education.

History: 1965, Act 209, Imd. Eff. July 16, 1965.

The People of the State of Michigan enact:

## 388.1031 State board of education; acceptance and expenditure of federal funds; rules and regulations to improve educational policy.

Sec. 1. The state board of education may take any necessary action consistent with state law to comply with the provisions of Public Law 531 of the 83rd Congress, known as the "cooperative research act" to encourage research and related activities which are of significance to education and with the provisions of Public Law 10 of the 89th Congress, known as the "elementary and secondary education act of 1965". The state board of education may accept and expend federal funds available under such provisions and promulgate rules and regulations for the conduct of research, surveys and demonstrations in the field of education and for the purposes of strengthening and improving educational policy and educational opportunities in elementary d ma and secondary education.

History: 1965, Act 209, Imd. Eff. July 16, 1965.

## 388.1032 Construction of act; payment of funds.

Sec. 2. This act shall not be construed as authorization to expend nor to incur any obligation to expend any state funds in excess of any amount which may be appropriated for such purpose by the legislature. Any funds appropriated shall be paid out of the state treasury in accordance with any fund accounting procedures necessary to assure proper distribution of and accounting for federal funds paid to the state.

History: 1965, Act 209, Imd. Eff. July 16, 1965.

## 388.1033 Repealed. 2016, Act 532, Eff. Apr. 9, 2017. . Apr.

Compiler's note: The repealed section pertained to submission of projects report by state board of education.